HARDY MYERS

Attorney General

PETER D. SHEPHERD
Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

November 9, 2007

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Attention: Filing Center

550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215
P.O. Box 2148

Salem, OR 97301-2148

PUC FilingCenter@state.or.us

Re:  In the Matter of a Rulemaking to Adopt Rules Related to Small Generator
Connection
PUC Docket No.: AR 521
DOJ File No.: 330-030-GN0901-07

Enclosed are an original and one copy of Oregon Department of Energy’s
Comments on Proposed Rules in the above-captioned matter for filing with the PUC

today.
Sincerely, : i
Janet'L. Prewitt
Assistant Attorney General
Natural Resources Section
Enclosures

¢: AR 521 Service List

JLP:jrs/GENV9666



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
AR 521
)
In the Matter of a Rulemaking to Adopt ) OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
Rules Related to Small Generator ) ENERGY’S COMMENTS ON
Connection ) PROPOSED RULES
)

Policy Statement and Background

Recent legislative actions, principally the adoption of a renewable portfolio standard in
SB 838, have strengthened Oregon’s policy in support of expanded renewable development in
Oregon, in particular support for the development of smaller, community based renewable
resources. The RPS declares the Legislature's desire that, as a non-binding goal, community-
based and small-scale projects of 20 MW or less comprise 8 percent of RPS compliance by 2025.
All state executive department agencies have a role to play in the execution of the policy. The
Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE) urges the Commission to adopt rules that will promote
the development of community based renewable resources. Of particular concern is the effect of
the interconnection negotiation process on up-front costs to develop and build the facility and the
amount of time that negotiation and contracting process will take. The Commission's rules
should not unduly burden those small resources.

ODOE appreciates the staff’s consideration of its previous comments and staff’s efforts
to propose rules that address these thorny issues. For example, in general the proposed rules
present an alternative dispute resolution mechanism that should reduce conflict and the cost of
contracting for interconnection by small renewable resource facilities. As noted below, ODOE
has a few additional comments, and proposes some language that will fine tune the staff’s
proposal. However, ODOE remains concerned that the negotiation and contracting process will

unnecessarily impede the development of a strong renewable resources industry in Oregon.

Page 1 - AR 521 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S INITIAL COMMENTS
JLP/jrs/GENV9657 Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4500 / Fax: (503) 378-3802



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

1. The rules should be clarified to encourage parties to agree to a dispute resolution
mechanism as part of the negotiation process, as well as in the interconnection
agreement. If the parties agree in advance to the alternative dispute resolution
mechanism set out in the Commission rules, either party can, without further agreement,
initiate the dispute resolution process.

2. The Commission should clarify its expectation that both parties will use qualified
professionals to support the decision-making process, including in the informal dispute

resolution process

Transparency of Complaint Process

In order to make the choice between alternative dispute resolution and resort to the
Commission’s complaint process meaningful, the Commission should clarify the complaint
process applicable to interconnection agreements so that the costs, process and time required to

reach a decision on the complaint are reasonably known at the outset.

Dispute Resolution Recommended Revisions to Staff’s Proposal

The Oregon Department of Energy continues to be concerned about how negotiation
impasse between a small generator and the utility will be resolved. Small generators have
limited resources for the negotiation process. However, subject to the comments below, ODOE
supports the adoption of alternative dispute resolution criteria and procedures as described in

proposed OAR 860-082-0080.

1. Discovery in Arbitration Proceedings:

In previous comments, ODOE noted that in Order #07-360 in Docket UM 1129 the
Commission has recently indicated its intent to "use a process similar to the arbitration process
for telecommunications carriers" in that docket and to adopt similar rules in Division 29 for
small power producers and co-generators. The telecommunications arbitration provisions

contain the following rule regarding discovery:

OAR 860-016-0030(5) Formal discovery procedures will be allowed only to the extent
deemed necessary to by the arbitrator. Parties will be required to cooperate in good faith
in voluntary, prompt and informal exchanges of information relevant to the matter.

Page 2 — AR 521 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S INITIAL COMMENTS
JLP/jrs/GENV9657 Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4500 / Fax: (503) 378-3802



0 W

N Y D

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Unresolved discovery disputes will be resolved by the arbitrator upon request of a party.
The arbitrator will order a party to provide information if he/she determines the
requesting party has a reasonable need for the requested information and the request is
not overly burdensome.

The Commission should add this provision to OAR 860-082-0080(4).

2. Mutual Agreement to Arbitrate
ODOE previously pointed out that the requirement for mutual agreement to engage in
arbitration could render the provision meaningless because, as it is phrased in the proposed rules,
the parties might already be in conflict before they have to decide whether to use the alternative
dispute resolution mechanism. To some extent this issue can be minimized if the rules make it
clear that parties should address dispute resolution prior to engaging in negotiations or as part of
the contract, and that when a dispute arises, either party may initiate the alternative dispute
resolution mechanism without further agreement. ODOE proposes adding the following
language to OAR 860-0080(4):
(4) The Public Utility, the Interconnection Customer or Applicant may use the following
dispute resolution process only if both Parties to the dispute mutually agree in writing. If
the parties agree to the dispute resolution process of this section before commencing
negotiations or as a contract term in the interconnection agreement, either party may
initiate the process described in this section.
(New language in italics).
ODOE also suggests that the Commission provide that interconnection application forms offer

parties the opportunity to explicitly consider adopting the alternative dispute resolution

mechanism.

3. Evidence of Attempts to Resolve Disputes Informally
As previously suggested by ODOE, the following provision should be added to Section

860-082-0080 (3):

“(c) Complaint filed under these rules shall set forth

Page 3 — AR 521 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S INITIAL COMMENTS
JLP/jrs/GENV9657 Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4500 / Fax: (503) 378-3802



O o0 39 & wn b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

(A) The efforts made by the parties to resolve the dispute on an informal basis,
and

(B) If either party proposed the adoption of a voluntary alternate dispute
resolution provision to resolve the issue that was rejected by the other party, a
statement of the reasons given by the rejecting party for rejecting the alternate
dispute resolution mechanism.”

4. Arbitration Record

The proposed rule does not contain a provision governing the record for the
Commission’s review of an arbitration award. The Commission should clarify that the
Commission’s review of the appeal of the arbitrator’s award will be based on the record

compiled by the arbitrator. The following language should be added to OAR 860-082-0080(4):

The record compiled by the arbitrator constitutes the record for the Commission appeal,
which may be supplemented only with the Commission’s permission.

Liability Insurance
The November 1, 2007, draft proposed rule, OAR 860-082-0035(1) Insurance, exempts
small generator facilities of 200 kW or smaller from liability insurance provisions. ODOE

supports staff’s proposed rule for liability insurance.

Metering and Monitoring

ODOE continues to receive reports from the field in which developers observe that
requirements for telemetry vary widely and that some utilities requirements are unduly costly
relative to the overall cost of the project. The staff’s draft proposed rule is similar to PGE’s
telemetry requirements and developers have reported no conflicts with these requirements to

ODOE. The draft proposed rule is similar to PGE’s current requirements.

ODOE supports staff’s November 1, 2007, draft proposed rule, OAR 860-082-0060

Page 4 — AR 521 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S INITIAL COMMENTS
JLP/jrs/GENV9657 Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4500 / Fax: (503) 378-3802



1

w

N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Recordkeeping and Reporting

ODOE also supports the November 1, 2007, draft proposed rule, OAR 860-082-0065

Metering and Monitoring.

DATED this 9th day of November 2007.

Respectfully submitted,

HARDY MYERS

Attqrney Geneyal
ol Jhod 884

J an L Prewitt, #85307
Assistant Attorney General
Of Attorneys for Oregon Department of Energy

Page 5—- AR 521 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S INITIAL COMMENTS

JLP/jrs/GENV9657

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4500 / Fax: (503) 378-3802



AR 521 Service List

PACIFICORP OREGON DOCKETS
OREGON DOCKETS

825 NE MULTNOMAH ST

STE 2000

PORTLAND OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

DAVE ANGELL

PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707-0070
daveangell@idahopower.com

CRAIG DEHART

MIDDLEFORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT PO
BOX 291

PARKDALE OR 97041

mfidcraig@embargmail.com

RICHARD GEORGE

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301
PORTLAND OR 97204
richard.george@pgn.com

ALAN GUGGENHEIM

CENTRAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC
PO BOX 846

REDMOND OR 97756

aguggenheim@cec.coop

JEFFREY S LOVINGER
LOVINGER KAUFMANN LLP
825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 925
PORTLAND OR 97232-2150
lovinger@lklaw.com

WENDY MCINDOO
MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC
520 SW 6TH AVE STE 830
PORTLAND OR 97204
wendy@mcd-law.com

MICHELLE R MISHOE
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 1800
PORTLAND OR 97232
michelle.mishoe@pacificorp.com

LISA F RACKNER

MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC
520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830
PORTLAND OR 97204
lisa@mcd-law.com

Page 6 — SERVICE LIST
GENV9657

RANDY ALLPHIN

IDAHO POWER COMPANY
PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707-0070
rallphin@idahopower.com

ALAN COWAN
ENERGY TRUST
alan.cowan@energytrust.org

CAREL DEWINKEL

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY -

RENEWABLE ENERGY DIVISION
625 MARION ST NE

SALEM OR 97301-3737
carel.dewinkel(@state.or.us

RICK GILLIAM
SUNEDISON

590 REDSTONE DR
BROOMFIELD CO 80020

rgilliam@sunedison.com

SANDRA D HOLMES
IDAHO POWER COMPANY
PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707-0070
sholmes@idahopower.com

JOHN LOWE
SORENSON ENGINEERING
jravene@comcast.net

ROBERT MIGLIORI
VOLTAIR WIND ELECTRIC
24745 NE MOUNTAIN TOP RD
NEWBERG OR 97132
windy@freewirebroadband.com

LISA D NORDSTROM
IDAHO POWER COMPANY
PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707-0070
Inordstrom@idahopower.com

PATRICK HAGER

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
SALMON ST 1WTC0702
PORTLAND OR 97204

pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

121 SW



PETER J RICHARDSON
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY
PO BOX 7218

BOISE ID 83707
peter@richardsonandoleary.com

DAVID SHAW
ORECA

1750 LIBERTY ST SE
SALEM OR 97302-5159
dshaw(@oreca.org

MICHAEL T WEIRICH

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION
1162 COURT ST NE

SALEM OR 97301-4096
michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us

MICHAEL YOUNGBLOOD
POWER COMPANY

PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707
myoungblood@idahopower.com

TONI ROUSH
ROUSH HYDRO INC
366 E WATER
STAYTON OR 97383
tmroush@wvi.com

GAIL SHAW

MCMINNVILLE WATER AND LIGHT
PO BOX 638

MCMINNVILLE OR 97128
gails@mc-power.com

PAUL R WOODIN

COMMUNITY RENEWABLE ENERGY
ASSOCIATION

282 LARGENT LN

GOLDENDALE WA 98620-3519

pwoodin@communityrenewables.org

Page 7 - AR 521 - OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ERERUSY S HIFIAL COMMENTS
JLP/jrs/GENV9657 Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4500 / Fax: (503) 378-3802



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on the 9™ day of November, 2007, I served the foregoing OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S INITIAL COMMENTS, electronically on the parties named

on the attached service list and by hardcopy via First Class, U.S. Mail for those parties that have

/Mw[ jwl aper

Janet §. Prewitt, #85307
Assistant Attorney General

not waived paper service.

DATED: This 9™ day of November, 2007.

Page 1 -CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
GENV9657



