

November 9, 2007

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center 550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215 P.O. Box 2148 Salem, OR 97301-2148 PUC.FilingCenter@state.or.us

In the Matter of a Rulemaking to Adopt Rules Related to Small Generator

Connection

Re:

PUC Docket No.: AR 521

DOJ File No.: 330-030-GN0901-07

Enclosed are an original and one copy of Oregon Department of Energy's Comments on Proposed Rules in the above-captioned matter for filing with the PUC today.

Sincerely

Janet L. Prewitt

Assistant Attorney General Natural Resources Section

Enclosures

c: AR 521 Service List

JLP:jrs/GENV9666

1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 2 OF OREGON 3 AR 521 4 In the Matter of a Rulemaking to Adopt) **OREGON DEPARTMENT OF** Rules Related to Small Generator **ENERGY'S COMMENTS ON** 5 Connection PROPOSED RULES 6 **Policy Statement and Background** 7 Recent legislative actions, principally the adoption of a renewable portfolio standard in 8 SB 838, have strengthened Oregon's policy in support of expanded renewable development in 9 10 Oregon, in particular support for the development of smaller, community based renewable resources. The RPS declares the Legislature's desire that, as a non-binding goal, community-11 based and small-scale projects of 20 MW or less comprise 8 percent of RPS compliance by 2025. 12 All state executive department agencies have a role to play in the execution of the policy. The 13 Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE) urges the Commission to adopt rules that will promote 14 the development of community based renewable resources. Of particular concern is the effect of 15 the interconnection negotiation process on up-front costs to develop and build the facility and the 16 amount of time that negotiation and contracting process will take. The Commission's rules 17 18 should not unduly burden those small resources. 19 ODOE appreciates the staff's consideration of its previous comments and staff's efforts to propose rules that address these thorny issues. For example, in general the proposed rules 20 present an alternative dispute resolution mechanism that should reduce conflict and the cost of 21 contracting for interconnection by small renewable resource facilities. As noted below, ODOE 22 23 has a few additional comments, and proposes some language that will fine tune the staff's proposal. However, ODOE remains concerned that the negotiation and contracting process will 24 unnecessarily impede the development of a strong renewable resources industry in Oregon. 25

26

1 2	mechanism as part of the negotiation process, as well as in the interconnection			
		mechanism set out in the Commission rules, either party can, without further agreement, initiate the dispute resolution process. The Commission should clarify its expectation that both parties will use qualified professionals to support the decision-making process, including in the informal dispute		
3	2.			
5		resolution process		
6	Trans	parency of Complaint Process		
7		In order to make the choice between alternative dispute resolution and resort to the		
8				
9	process applicable to interconnection agreements so that the costs, process and time required to			
10	reach a decision on the complaint are reasonably known at the outset.			
11				
12	Dispute Resolution Recommended Revisions to Staff's Proposal			
13		The Oregon Department of Energy continues to be concerned about how negotiation		
14	impasse between a small generator and the utility will be resolved. Small generators have			
15	limited resources for the negotiation process. However, subject to the comments below, ODOE			
16	supports the adoption of alternative dispute resolution criteria and procedures as described in			
17	proposed OAR 860-082-0080.			
18				
19		1. Discovery in Arbitration Proceedings:		
20		In previous comments, ODOE noted that in Order #07-360 in Docket UM 1129 the		
21	Commission has recently indicated its intent to "use a process similar to the arbitration process			
22	for telecommunications carriers" in that docket and to adopt similar rules in Division 29 for			
23	small power producers and co-generators. The telecommunications arbitration provisions			
24	contain the following rule regarding discovery:			
25		OAR 860-016-0030(5) Formal discovery procedures will be allowed only to the extent deemed necessary to by the arbitrator. Parties will be required to cooperate in good faith		

26

in voluntary, prompt and informal exchanges of information relevant to the matter.

1	The arbitrator will order a party to provide information if he/she determines the requesting party has a reasonable need for the requested information and the request is not overly burdensome.					
2						
3						
4	The Commission should add this provision to OAR 860-082-0080(4).					
5						
6	2. Mutual Agreement to Arbitrate					
7	ODOE previously pointed out that the requirement for mutual agreement to engage in					
8	arbitration could render the provision meaningless because, as it is phrased in the proposed rule					
9	the parties might already be in conflict before they have to decide whether to use the alternative					
10	dispute resolution mechanism. To some extent this issue can be minimized if the rules make it					
11	clear that parties should address dispute resolution prior to engaging in negotiations or as part o					
12	the contract, and that when a dispute arises, either party may initiate the alternative dispute					
13	resolution mechanism without further agreement. ODOE proposes adding the following					
14	language to OAR 860-0080(4):					
15	(4) The Public Utility, the Interconnection Customer or Applicant may use the following					
16	dispute resolution process only if both Parties to the dispute mutually agree in writing. It the parties agree to the dispute resolution process of this section before commencing					
17	negotiations or as a contract term in the interconnection agreement, either party may initiate the process described in this section. (New language in italics).					
18						
19	ODOE also suggests that the Commission provide that interconnection application forms offer					
20	parties the opportunity to explicitly consider adopting the alternative dispute resolution					
21	mechanism.					
22	3. Evidence of Attempts to Resolve Disputes Informally					
23	As previously suggested by ODOE, the following provision should be added to Section					
24	860-082-0080 (3):					
25	"(c) Complaint filed under these rules shall set forth					
26						

1	(A) The efforts made by the parties to resolve the dispute on an informal basis, and				
2					
3	statement of the reasons given by the rejecting party for rejecting the alternate dispute resolution mechanism."				
4					
5	4. Arbitration Record				
6	The proposed rule does not contain a provision governing the record for the				
7	Commission's review of an arbitration award. The Commission should clarify that the				
8	Commission's review of the appeal of the arbitrator's award will be based on the record				
9	compiled by the arbitrator. The following language should be added to OAR 860-082-0080(4):				
10					
11	which may be supplemented only with the Commission's permission.				
12	Liability Insurance				
13	The November 1, 2007, draft proposed rule, OAR 860-082-0035(1) Insurance, exempts				
14	small generator facilities of 200 kW or smaller from liability insurance provisions. ODOE				
15	supports staff's proposed rule for liability insurance.				
16					
17	Metering and Monitoring				
18	ODOE continues to receive reports from the field in which developers observe that				
19	requirements for telemetry vary widely and that some utilities requirements are unduly costly				
20	relative to the overall cost of the project. The staff's draft proposed rule is similar to PGE's				
21	telemetry requirements and developers have reported no conflicts with these requirements to				
22	ODOE. The draft proposed rule is similar to PGE's current requirements.				
23					
24	ODOE supports staff's November 1, 2007, draft proposed rule, OAR 860-082-0060				
25					
26					

1	Recordkeeping and Reporting	
2	ODOE also supports the November 1, 20	007, draft proposed rule, OAR 860-082-0065
3	Metering and Monitoring.	
4		
5	DATED this 9th day of November 2007.	
6		D
7		Respectfully submitted,
8		HARDY MYERS Attorney General
9		
10		Mart Schund 0584th for
11		Janet L. Prewitt, #85307 Assistant Attorney General
12		Of Attorneys for Oregon Department of Energy
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

AR 521 Service List

PACIFICORP OREGON DOCKETS

OREGON DOCKETS 825 NE MULTNOMAH ST STE 2000

PORTLAND OR 97232

oregondockets@pacificorp.com

DAVE ANGELL PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070 daveangell@idahopower.com

CRAIG DEHART
MIDDLEFORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT PO

BOX 291

PARKDALE OR 97041 mfidcraig@embarqmail.com

RICHARD GEORGE

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC

COMPANY

121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301

PORTLAND OR 97204 richard.george@pgn.com

ALAN GUGGENHEIM

CENTRAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC

PO BOX 846

REDMOND OR 97756 aguggenheim@cec.coop

JEFFREY S LOVINGER

LOVINGER KAUFMANN LLP 825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 925 PORTLAND OR 97232-2150

lovinger@lklaw.com

WENDY MCINDOO

MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC 520 SW 6TH AVE STE 830

PORTLAND OR 97204

wendy@mcd-law.com

MICHELLE R MISHOE

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT 825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 1800

PORTLAND OR 97232

michelle.mishoe@pacificorp.com

LISA F RACKNER

MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC

520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830

PORTLAND OR 97204 lisa@mcd-law.com

RANDY ALLPHIN

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707-0070

rallphin@idahopower.com

ALAN COWAN

ENERGY TRUST

alan.cowan@energytrust.org

CAREL DEWINKEL

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY -

RENEWABLE ENERGY DIVISION

625 MARION ST NE SALEM OR 97301-3737

carel.dewinkel@state.or.us

RICK GILLIAM SUNEDISON

590 REDSTONE DR

BROOMFIELD CO 80020

rgilliam@sunedison.com

SANDRA D HOLMES

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707-0070

sholmes@idahopower.com

JOHN LOWE

SORENSON ENGINEERING

jravene@comcast.net

ROBERT MIGLIORI

VOLTAIR WIND ELECTRIC

24745 NE MOUNTAIN TOP RD

NEWBERG OR 97132

windy@freewirebroadband.com

LISA D NORDSTROM

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707-0070

lnordstrom@idahopower.com

PATRICK HAGER

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC

RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS

121 SW

SALMON ST 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204

pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Page 6 – SERVICE LIST GENV9657 PETER J RICHARDSON RICHARDSON & O'LEARY PO BOX 7218 BOISE ID 83707 peter@richardsonandoleary.com

DAVID SHAW **ORECA** 1750 LIBERTY ST SE SALEM OR 97302-5159 dshaw@oreca.org

MICHAEL T WEIRICH **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION
1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 97301-4096

<u>michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us</u>

MICHAEL YOUNGBLOOD **POWER COMPANY** PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707 myoungblood@idahopower.com TONI ROUSH
ROUSH HYDRO INC
366 E WATER
STAYTON OR 97383
tmroush@wvi.com

GAIL SHAW
MCMINNVILLE WATER AND LIGHT
PO BOX 638
MCMINNVILLE OR 97128
gails@mc-power.com

PAUL R WOODIN
COMMUNITY RENEWABLE ENERGY
ASSOCIATION
282 LARGENT LN
GOLDENDALE WA 98620-3519
pwoodin@communityrenewables.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 9th day of November, 2007, I served the foregoing OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY'S INITIAL COMMENTS, electronically on the parties named on the attached service list and by hardcopy via First Class, U.S. Mail for those parties that have not waived paper service.

DATED: This 9th day of November, 2007.

Janet L. Prewitt, #85307

Assistant Attorney General